

No. 23-12275

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SADIK BAXTER,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

Case No. 0:21-cv-62301

The Honorable Beth Bloom

---

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT SADIK BAXTER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Christine A. Monta

Wynne Muscatine Graham

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H St. NE, Suite 275

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 869-3308

[christine.monta@macarthurjustice.org](mailto:christine.monta@macarthurjustice.org)

*Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant Sadik Baxter*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Mr. Baxter Has Proved His Ineffective-Plea-Advice Claim. ....	2
A. Review is <i>de novo</i> . ....	2
B. Mr. Baxter is entitled to relief.....	5
II. Mr. Baxter Is Entitled To An Evidentiary Hearing On His Suppression Claim. ....	10
A. Review is <i>de novo</i> . ....	10
B. Mr. Baxter is entitled to a remand.....	13
III. Mr. Baxter’s Sentence Violates The Eighth Amendment. ....	16
A. Review is <i>de novo</i> . ....	16
B. Mr. Baxter is entitled to relief.....	19
1. Mandatory LWOP is unconstitutional as applied to the class of categorically low-culpability felony-murder defendants into which Mr. Baxter falls.....	19
2. LWOP is unconstitutional applied to Mr. Baxter. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrew v. White</i> , 145 S. Ct. 75 (2025).....	19
<i>Arvelo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 788 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	7
<i>Calhoun v. Warden, Baldwin State Prison</i> , 92 F.4th 1338 (11th Cir. 2024).....	4, 15
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	9
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	14
<i>Daniel v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 822 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10, 13
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	19, 28, 30, 31
<i>Evans v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>In re Everett</i> , 797 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	27
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	8

*Furman v. Georgia*,  
408 U.S. 238 (1972) ..... 25

*Graham v. Florida*,  
560 U.S. 48 (2010) ..... 1, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31

*Harmelin v. Michigan*,  
501 U.S. 957 (1991) ..... 23

*Harrington v. Richter*,  
562 U.S. 86 (2011) ..... 20

*Hill v. Lockhart*,  
474 U.S. 52 (1985) ..... 2, 3

*In re Hill*,  
715 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 21

*Johansen v. Combustion Eng’g, Inc.*,  
170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 6, 7

*Kealy v. United States*,  
722 F. App’x 938 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 7

*Kelley v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.*,  
377 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 22, 23

*Lee v. United States*,  
582 U.S. 357 (2017) ..... 9, 10

*Lego v. Twomey*,  
404 U.S. 477 (1972) ..... 9

*Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
761 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 13

*McGuire v. Marshall*,  
50 F.4th 986 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 23

*Miller v. Alabama*,  
567 U.S. 460 (2012) ..... 19, 20, 24

*Newland v. Hall*,  
 527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 12

*Ramirez v. State*,  
 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999) ..... 11, 12

*Rummel v. Estelle*,  
 445 U.S. 263 (1980) ..... 27

*Smith v. Dugger*,  
 911 F.2d 494 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 13

*Solem v. Helm*,  
 463 U.S. 277 (1983) ..... 16, 26, 30

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 1, 15

*Thompson v. Keohane*,  
 516 U.S. 99 (1995) ..... 5

*Tison v. Arizona*,  
 481 U.S. 137 (1987) ..... 19, 25, 26

*United States v. Banks*,  
 464 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*United States v. Bernal-Benitez*,  
 594 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 11

*United States v. Farley*,  
 607 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 23

*United States v. Raad*,  
 406 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 17

*United States v. Ruiz-Terrazas*,  
 477 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 17

*United States v. Wilson*,  
 245 F. App'x 10 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 7

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 4, 10, 12, 13, 19  
 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)..... 10, 12  
 Fla. Stat. § 322.34(2) ..... 28  
 Fla. Stat. § 775.051..... 10  
 Fla. Stat. § 775.082(3)(b)..... 30  
 Fla. Stat. § 775.082(3)(d)..... 29  
 Fla. Stat. § 775.082(9) ..... 28  
 Fla. Stat. § 775.084..... 28  
 Fla. Stat. § 812.135(2) ..... 30  
 Fla. Stat. § 944.40..... 29  
 Fla. Stat. § 948.01(b)(2) ..... 28

**Other Authorities**

23 C.J.S. Criminal Procedure and Rights of Accused § 1298 ..... 11  
 FDOC, Corrections Offender Network, Offender Search:  
     Sadik Baxter, “Incarceration History,” ..... 27  
 U.S. Const. amend. VIII ..... 1
